

**ORDINANCE (ID # 8039)** 

## Ordinance No. 35-2023 AMENDING SECTION 36-11.2 OF CHAPTER 36 OF THE TOWNSHIP CODE FOR THE TOWNSHIP OF TEANECK ADDING A RESTRICTED ON-STREET PARKING SPACE FOR HANDICAPPED PARKING AT 134 PINEWOOD PLACE BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Council of the Township of Teaneck that Ordinance #35-2023 pass upon second and final reading and that the Township Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to advertise the same according to law and to provide the appropriate notices in accordance with law.

AMENDING SECTION 36-11.2 OF CHAPTER 36 OF THE TOWNSHIP CODE FOR THE TOWNSHIP OF TEANECK ADDING A RESTRICTED ON-STREET PARKING SPACE FOR HANDICAPPED PARKING AT 134 PINEWOOD PLACE

BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Council of the Township of Teaneck that Ordinance #35-2023 pass upon second and final reading and that the Township Clerk is hereby authorized and directed to advertise the same according to law and to provide the appropriate notices in accordance with law.

HISTORY: 09/19/23 Township Council INTRODUCED RESULT: ADOPTED BY CONSENT VOTE [UNANIMOUS] MOVER: Michael S Pagan, Councilman SECONDER: Karen Orgen, Councilwoman AYES: Katz, Schwartz, Orgen, Pagan, Belcher, Gee, Goldberg

## TOWNSHIP OF TEANECK BERGEN COUNTY, NJ

## ORDINANCE NO. 35-2023 AMENDING SECTION 36-11.2 OF CHAPTER 36 OF THE TOWNSHIP CODE FOR THE TOWNSHIP OF TEANECK ADDING A RESTRICTED ON-STREET PARKING SPACE FOR HANDICAPPED PARKING AT 134 PINEWOOD PLACE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE TOWNSHIP COUNCIL OF THE TOWNSHIP OF TEANECK THAT ORDINANCE #35-2023 PASS UPON SECOND AND FINAL READING AND THAT THE TOWNSHIP CLERK IS HEREBY AUTHORIZED AND DIRECTED TO ADVERTISE THE SAME ACCORDING TO LAW AND TO PROVIDE THE APPROPRIATE NOTICES IN ACCORDANCE WITH LAW.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Township Council that:

**SECTION I.** Section 36-11.2 "Establishment of restricted on-street parking spaces for handicapped" of Chapter 36 of the Township Code of the Township of Teaneck is hereby amended to add the following streets or portions thereof as follows:

*Pinewood Place, from a point approximately two hundred and forty-five feet (245 ft) west of the westerly curb of Alicia Avenue to a point forty feet (40 ft) west thereof.* 

**SECTION III.** All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict or inconsistent with any part of this Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent that they are in conflict or inconsistent.

**SECTION IV.** If any section, provision, or part of provision of this Ordinance shall be held to be unenforceable or invalid by any court, such holding shall not affect the validity of this Ordinance, or any part thereof, other than the part so held unenforceable or invalid.

**SECTION V.** This Ordinance shall take effect after passage and publication in the manner provided by law.

I, Doug Ruccione, Township Clerk of the Township of Teaneck, do hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance is a true and exact copy of the General Ordinance No.35-2023 and was duly adopted by the Township of Teaneck at a meeting held on October 17, 2023 with a quorum being present and voting in the majority.

ATTEST:

Doug Ruccione Township Clerk Michael Pagan, Mayor